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9M 2023 Highlights – Uniper’s recovery continues

3

5,484m
PY: €-5,086m1

Adjusted EBIT

€

3,741m
PY: €-3,445m1

Adjusted Net Income

€

Business performance & major events

Exceptional 9M 2023 earnings driven by gains from procurement of gas replacement 

volumes, fossil generation and strong optimization results

S&P Global acknowledges Uniper’s strategy keeping rating at BBB- with a stable 

outlook and Scope affirms Uniper’s investment grade rating at BBB-/Stable reflecting an 

improved standalone credit quality

No draw-down on KfW facility after repayment of a €2bn tranche

Commissioning of the 300 MW gas-fired power plant Irsching 6 serving exclusively as a 

security buffer

850 MW hard coal-fired power plant Heyden 4 to be finally decommissioned in 

September 2024 after a phase as grid reserve plant ends

Financial outlook refined: Adjusted Group EBIT for 2023 now expected in the range of 

€6bn to €7bn and Adjusted Net Income in the range of €4bn to €5bn
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6,033m
PY: €-4,556m1

Adjusted EBITDA 

€

1. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



EGM – Capital measures to enable future ability to pay 

dividends

4

10.8

24.6

-24.2 -24.2

YE 2022 After EGM YE 2023E

Retained Earnings Add. Paid-in Capital Capital Stock Net Loss

€bn

German GAAP Equity

Reduction of 

par value and 

number of 

shares

Dividend payout eligibility currently blocked by 

Net Loss under German GAAP

EGM1 will decide on reduction of the par value 

per share from €1.70 to €1.00 and the total 

number of shares from 8.3bn to 416m 

As a result, the Capital Stock will decrease 

from €14.2bn to €416m and the Additional 

Paid-in Capital will increase from €10.8bn to 

€24.6bn

With the next Annual Financial Statements, the 

technical elimination of Net Loss planned 

Capital reduction paves way for potential 

capital market exit without any 

predetermination 

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023

1. EGM: Extraordinary General Meeting

2. Any Net Profit of FY 2023 will increase the Add. Paid-in Capital.

1.021.01.0

0.4

Net Loss 

elimination14.2

0.2
0.2

0.2
0.4

0.4

Total



-3,445

3,741

9M 2022 9M 2023

-11,217

6,874

9M 2022 9M 2023

-4,556

6,033

9M 2022 9M 2023

Key financials 9M 2023 – Continued strong operating 

results in the 3rd quarter

5

1. Unipro reclassified as 'discontinued operation’; prior-year figures restated.

2. Net income / loss attributable to shareholders of Uniper SE, (incl. income/loss from discontinued operations).

3. Negative number means Economic net debt has turned to an Economic net cash position.

-5,086

5,484

9M 2022 9M 2023

€m

Adjusted EBIT

€m

Adjusted EBITDA

€m

Operating Cash Flow (OCF)

-40,307

9,769

9M 2022 9M 2023

3,049

-4,128

YE 2022 9M 2023

€m

Adjusted Net Income (ANI)

€m

Net Income

€m

Economic Net Debt3

1

1, 2

1

1

1

1
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Adjusted EBIT – Record result boosted by gas business 

and European fossil generation

6

5,484

-5,086

Adj. EBIT 9M 2023

Other

Outright power (hydro & nuclear)

European fossil generation

International (LNG, other fuels) & Power

Gas (incl. Russian gas curtailment)

Adj. EBIT 9M 2022

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023

€m

Reconciliation Adj. EBIT 9M 2022 to 9M 2023



Operating cash flow – Outturn in sync with operating 

results

7

5,484

549

6,033

611 328

1,881
848

7,349

190 285

6,874

Adj. EBIT
9M 2023

Depreciation
and

amortization

Adj. EBITDA
9M 2023

Non-cash
effective

EBITDA items

Provision
utilization

Changes in
working capital

Other OCFbIT
9M 2023

Interest
payments

Tax  payments OCF
9M 2023

Other (incl. 

cumulative 

CO2-effect)

PY: -5,086 PY: -4,556 PY: -10,810 PY: -11,217

1. Cash provided by continuing operations. 9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023

€m

Reconciliation Adj. EBIT 9M 2023 to Operating Cash Flow1 9M 2023



Financials – Recovery fueled by strong operating 

performance

8

Financing instruments / Utilized

-31.5

4.4
11.0 13.7 14.1

Q3 2022 YE 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023

8.8

4.3

0.9

3.1 3.1

Q3 2022 YE 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023

Equity

Available facilities
Q3 2023

Utilized facilities Q3
2023

Available facilities 

Q3 2023

Utilized facilities 

Q3 2023

13.0
undrawn credit 

facilities 

B
a
n
k
 lo

a
n
s
/C

P
s

K
fW

€bn €bn€bn

Margining (net)
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Economic net debt – Further into positive territory 

driven by strong operating cash flow 

9

1. Includes nuclear and other asset retirement obligations (AROs) as well as receivables from Swedish Nuclear Waste Fund (KAF).

2. Includes cash & cash equivalents, current & non-current securities, margining receivables and financial liabilities.

AROs1 Pensions Net financial position2

-3,049

6,874 4,128

-409 198 272 163 79

Economic Net Debt
YE 2022

OCF Investments Divestments Other Effects Pensions ARO Economic Net Cash
9M 2023

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023

Reconciliation of Economic Net Debt YE 2022 to Economic Net Cash 9M 2023

€m



Updated Outlook FY 2023 – Exceptional year confirmed

10

Mid single digit 
billion euros 6.0

FY 2023
OLD

FY 2023
NEW

Range

7.0
Strong performance in European 

Generation driven by hedged 

transaction in coal- and gas-fired 

power generation

One-off gains from Russian gas 

replacement procurement and 

strong optimization results drive 

outstanding results in Gas 

business

Adjusted EBIT Adjusted EBIT Adjusted Net Income (ANI)

€bn €bnMajor drivers
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Mid single digit 
billion euros 4.0

FY 2023
OLD

FY 2023
NEW

Range

5.0
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EGM – Change of German GAAP Equity, Add. Paid-in 

Capital and number of shares

12

€m 31 Dec 2022 After EGM1

Capital Stock 14,160 416

Additional Paid-in Capital 10,825 24,569

Retained Earnings 178 178

Net Income / Net Loss -24,202 -24,202

Total Equity 961 961

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. According to proposed capital reduction measures 

Capital Stock in €m Number of shares

31 Dec 2022 14,160 8,329,506,651

Step 1: Capital reduction from withdrawal of 11 shares ( € -18.70) -0 -11

Subtotal 14,160 8,329,506,640

Step 2: Capital reduction from decreasing the par value per share from €1.70 to €1.00 -5,830 -0

Subtotal 8,330 8,329,506,640

Step 3: Capital reduction through the consolidation of 20 to 1 shares -7,913 -7,913,031,308

After EGM1 416 416,475,332



Operating indicators – Healthy performance in subdued 

European energy markets

13

1. Physical filling levels as of 30 September 2022 and 2023.

2. European Generation coal-fired generation incl. co-feed biomass: 9M 2023 0.5 TWh, 9M 2022 1.1 TWh.

3. Direct fuel-derived carbon emissions.

Global Commodities

Gas storage filling1

88% 92%

9M 2022 9M 2023

+5%

Group carbon emissions

Scope-13

19.1
13.3

9M 2022 9M 2023

-30%

European Generation

Production volume2

9M 2022 9M 2023

45.9

36.9

8.0

14.1

6.2

8.6

-20%
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% TWh m tons



Commodity prices – Slipping from record levels

14

1. Gas: one-year forwards Germany 2023/2024; 2. EU Allowances (EUA): spot prices; 3. Electricity base load: one-year

forwards 2023/2024; 4. Dark and spark spreads: one-year forwards baseload Germany 2023/2024.

Source: Uniper Market Analytics, prices shown until 29 September 2023.
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Hedged prices and hedge ratios Nordic1Hedged prices and hedge ratios Germany1

Outright power hedging in Germany and Nordic –

Physical asset positions

15

1. Contracts for differences and Guarantees of origins are included.

2. Includes achieved prices and volumes for the reporting period.

TWh TWh

€/MWh

1362524

€/MWh

474541

0

2

4

6

8

2023 2024 2025

80% 50%95%

0

6

12

18

24

2023 2024 2025

85% 50%
15%

2 2
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European generation capacity

161. Accounting view. Updated on annual basis with release of full-year results.

MW1 31 Dec 2022

Gas United Kingdom 4,193

Germany 3,333

Netherlands 525

Hungary 428

Hard coal Germany 3,197

United Kingdom 2,000

Netherlands 1,070

Hydro Germany 1,983

Sweden 1,579

Nuclear Sweden 1,400

Other Germany 1,418

Sweden 1,175

United Kingdom 221

Total 22,523

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023



Electricity generation

17

1. Accounting view; owned generation.

2. Coal-fired generation incl. co-feed biomass: 9M 2023 0.5 TWh, 9M 2022 1.1 TWh.

3. Hydro Germany’s net generation sales also include net pumped-storage-related water flows.

TWh1 9M 2023 9M 2022

Gas Subtotal 14.08 14.79

United Kingdom 8.38 8.37

Germany 3.60 3.64

Netherlands 0.32 0.69

Hungary 1.77 2.10

Hard coal Subtotal 8.04 14.59

Germany 4.38 7.47

United Kingdom 1.51 3.23

Netherlands2 2.14 3.70

Hydro Subtotal 8.62 9.06

Germany3 3.81 3.42

Sweden 4.81 5.65

Nuclear Sweden 6.15 7.50

Total 36.89 45.94

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023



Adjusted EBIT(DA) by sub-segment

18

€m
9M 2023

Adj. EBITDA

9M 20221

Adj. EBITDA

9M 2023

Adj. EBIT

9M 20221

Adj. EBIT

European Generation Subtotal 2,184 257 1,714 -93

Hydro 513 127 465 81

Nuclear 87 104 42 62

Fossil 1,618 77 1,242 -182

Other / Consolidation -33 -51 -34 -54

Global Commodities Subtotal 3,918 -4,564 3,857 -4,727

Gas 3,341 -4,616 3,287 -4,735

International / Other 414 -53 410 -89

Power 163 104 160 98

Administration / Consolidation -69 -249 -87 -266

Total 6,033 -4,556 5,484 -5,086

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



Adjusted EBIT – Development by sub-segment

19

€m

Global Commodities

 Gas midstream: Significant increase driven by positive effects from gas 

replacement procurement (9M 2023 with gains of €2.0bn, 9m 2022 with 

incurred burden of €9.6bn) and strong portfolio optimization

 International/Other: Increase mainly attributable to successful LNG 

trading activities

 Power: Strong electricity trading result

€m

European Generation

 Fossil: Strong underlying performance due to successful hedging 

transactions; return of Heyden 4 hard coal power plant to commercial 

operation; lower impacts from intra-year carbon phasing effects

 Hydro: Hydro SWE with positive price effects and lower price 

distortions between Swedish price zones (EPAD); Hydro GER takes 

advantage of short-term market options thanks to better availability

 Nuclear: Positive price effects not fully compensating for maintenance 

of Oskarshamn 3 and unavailability of Ringhals 4

-93

1,424

384 -20 20 1,714

9M 2022 Fossil Hydro Nuclear Other 9M 2023

-4,727

8,022
499 62 3,857

9M 2022 Gas International/
Other

Power 9M 2023

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023



Reconciliation of Income/Loss before Financial Results 

& Taxes

20

€m 9M 2023 9M 20221

Income / Loss before financial results and taxes 10,160 -44,700

Net income / loss from equity investments 20 4

EBIT 10,180 -44,696

Non-operating adjustments -4,696 39,610

Net book gains (-) / losses (+) -21 -

Impact of derivative financial instruments -11,134 43,563

Adjustments of revenue and cost of materials from physically settled commodity derivatives to the contract 

price
5,172 -4,585

Restructuring / Cost-management expenses (+) / income (-) 41 -35

Miscellaneous other non-operating earnings 362 -218

Non-operating impairment charges (+) / reversals (-) 883 885

Adjusted EBIT 5,484 -5,086

Economic depreciation and amortization/reversals (for informational purposes) 549 529

Adjusted EBITDA (for informational purposes) 6,033 -4,556

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



Reconciliation of Adjusted EBIT to Adjusted Net Income

21

€m 9M 2023 9M 20221

Adjusted EBITDA 6,033 -4,556

Economic depreciation, amortization & impairments -549 -529

Adjusted EBIT 5,484 -5,086

Economic interest result -140 98

Adjusted earnings before taxes 5,344 -4,988

Taxes on operating result -1,594 1,558

Minority participations -9 -15

Adjusted net income 3,741 -3,445

Non-operating result (before taxes and minorities) 4,705 -39,566

Minority participations on non-operating earnings/other financial result -8 73

Taxes on non-operating result 1,259 4,376

Other financial result 96 -1,211

Taxes on the other financial result -24 43

Income / loss from discontinued operations – -575

Net income/loss attributable to shareholders of the Uniper SE 9,769 -40,307

Tax rate on adjusted earnings before taxes 29.8% 31.2%

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



Cash-effective investments

22

€m 9M 2023 9M 20221

European Generation 303 273

Global Commodities 92 55

Administration / Consolidation 14 21

Total 409 349

thereof Growth 139 102

thereof Maintenance and replacement 269 246

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



Economic net debt

23

€m 30 Sep 2023 31 Dec 2022

Financial liabilities and liabilities from leases (+) 1,306 11,575

Commercial paper (+) 243 -

Liabilities to banks (+) 19 8,627

Lease liabilities (+) 653 690

Margining liabilities (+) 20 1,890

Liabilities from shareholder loans towards Uniper shareholders and co-shareholders (+) 317 329

Other financing (+) 54 40

Cash and cash equivalents (-) 4,348 4,591

Current securities (-) 42 43

Non-current securities (-) 98 95

Margining receivables (-) 3,123 6,217

Net financial position -6,306 629

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations (+) 374 537

Provisions for asset retirement obligations (+) 1,803 1,882

Other asset retirement obligations (+) 699 679

Asset retirement obligations for Swedish nuclear power plants (+) 3,231 3,424

Receivables from the Swedish Nuclear Waste Fund recognized on the balance sheet (-) 2,127 2,221

Economic net debt (+) / Net cash position (-) -4,128 3,049

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023



Consolidated balance sheet (1/2) – Assets

24

€m 30 Sep 2023 31 Dec 2022

Intangible assets 674 687

Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 7,961 9,228

Companies accounted for under the equity method 309 291

Other financial assets 795 1,137

Financial receivables and other financial assets 2,809 2,694

Receivables from derivative financial instruments 9,216 40,617

Other operating assets and contract assets 164 227

Deferred tax assets 3,091 2,776

Non-current assets 25,019 57,657

Inventories 3,201 4,718

Financial receivables and other financial assets 3,397 6,422

Trade receivables 5,771 9,560

Receivables from derivative financial instruments 16,171 36,198

Other operating assets and contract assets 956 1,595

Income tax assets 21 55

Liquid funds 4,390 4,634

Assets held for sale 299 639

Current assets 34,207 63,820

Total assets 59,226 121,477

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023



Consolidated balance sheet (2/2) – Equity & liabilities

25

€m 30 Sep 2023 31 Dec 2022

Capital stock 14,160 14,160

Additional paid-in capital 10,825 10,825

Retained earnings -10,260 -19,840

Accumulated other comprehensive income -873 -917

Equity attributable to shareholders of Uniper SE 13,853 4,228

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 222 194

Equity 14,075 4,422

Financial liabilities and liabilities from leases 904 2,697

Liabilities from derivative financial instruments 9,133 45,737

Other operating liabilities and contract liabilities 482 353

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 374 537

Miscellaneous provisions 5,129 7,732

Deferred tax liabilities 2,542 2,555

Non-current liabilities 18,564 59,611

Financial liabilities and liabilities from leases 402 8,878

Trade payables 5,587 9,359

Liabilities from derivative financial instruments 16,923 30,608

Other operating liabilities and contract liabilities 829 848

Income taxes 557 112

Miscellaneous provisions 2,191 7,049

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 100 590

Current liabilities 26,587 57,443

Total equity and liabilities 59,226 121,477

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023



Consolidated statement of cash flows (1/2)

26

€m 9M 2023 9M 20221

Net income/loss 9,786 -40,374

Income/loss from discontinued operations – 585

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of intangible assets, of property, plant and equipment, and of 

right-of-use assets
1,443 2,113

Changes in provisions -7,333 23,315

Changes in deferred taxes -395 -6,023

Other non-cash income and expenses 17 514

Gain/Loss on disposal of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, equity invest. & securities (>3M) -21 -80

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 2 -82

Equity investments -23 2

Changes in operating assets and liabilities and in income taxes 3,377 8,732

Inventories 1,658 -4,383

Trade receivables 3,802 1,472

Other operating receivables and income tax assets 51,859 -115,978

Trade payables -810 553

Other operating liabilities and income taxes -53,132 127,067

Cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations (operating cash flow) 6,874 -11,217

Cash provided by discontinued operations – 340

Cash provided by operating activities 6,874 -10,877

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



Consolidated statement of cash flows (2/2)

27

€m 9M 2023 9M 20221

Proceeds from disposal 198 123

Purchases of investments -409 -349

Proceeds from disposal of securities (> 3 months) and of financial receivables and fixed-term deposits 3,391 226

Purchases of securities (> 3 months) and of financial receivables and fixed-term deposits -118 -2,168

Cash provided by investing activities of continuing operations 3,063 -2,167

Cash provided by investing activities of discontinued operations – -49

Cash provided by investing activities 3,063 -2,217

Cash proceeds and payments arising from changes in capital structure net 7 -

Cash dividends paid to shareholders of Uniper SE - -26

Proceeds from new financial liabilities 6,272 14,089

Repayments of financial liabilities and reduction of outstanding lease liabilities -16,574 -1,769

Cash provided by financing activities of continuing operations -10,295 12,288

Cash provided by financing activities of discontinued operations - -45

Cash provided by financing activities -10,295 12,243

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents -359 -850

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 49 115

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 4,591 2,919

Cash and cash equivalents from disposal group 67 -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 4,348 2,184

9M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 20231. Russian Power Generation classified as 'discontinued operations’ in 2022; prior-year figures restated.



Financial calendar & further information

Financial calendar

08 December 2023

Extraordinary General Meeting

28 February 2024

2023 Annual Report

07 May 2024

Quarterly Statement January – March 2024

15 May 2024

2024 Annual General Meeting

06 August 2024

Interim Report January – June 2024

05 November 2024

Quarterly Statement January – September 2024

Stay informed                

about Uniper 

uniper.energy/investors 

289M 2023 Presentation, 31 October 2023

https://www.uniper.energy/investors


Uniper – Contact your Investor Relations team

29

Stefan Jost

Executive Vice President

Group Finance&Investor Relations

stefan.jost@uniper.energy

Eva Götze

Manager Investor Relations

+49 171 814 2018 

eva.goetze@uniper.energy

Peter Wirtz

Manager Investor Relations

+49 160 529 1264

peter.wirtz@uniper.energy

Sebastian Veit

Head of Investor Relations (SVP)

+49 151 5504 9337

sebastian.veit@uniper.energy

Sabine Burkhardt 

Assistant (Group Finance & IR)

+49 151 1751 5357 

sabine.burkhardt@uniper.energy
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Disclaimer

30

This document and the presentation to which it relates contains information relating to Uniper SE, ("Uniper" or the "Company") that must not be relied upon for any purpose and may not be redistributed, reproduced, 

published, or passed on to any other person or used in whole or in part for any other purposes. By accessing this document, you agree to abide by the limitations set out in this document. 

This document is being presented solely for informational purposes and should not be treated as giving investment advice. It is not, and is not intended to be, a prospectus, is not, and should not be construed as, an offer 

to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities and should not be used as the sole basis of any analysis or other evaluation and investors should not subscribe for or purchase any shares or other securities in the 

Company on the basis of or in reliance on the information in this document. 

Certain information in this presentation is based on management estimates. Such estimates have been made in good faith and represent the current beliefs of applicable members of management of Uniper. Those 

management members believe that such estimates are founded on reasonable grounds. However, by their nature, estimates may not be correct or complete. Accordingly, no representation or warranty (express or 

implied) is given that such estimates are correct or complete. 

We advise you that some of the information presented herein is based on statements by third parties, and that no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the 

fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of this information or any other information or opinions contained herein, for any purpose whatsoever. Certain statements contained herein may be statements of future 

expectations and other forward-looking statements that are based on the Company’s current views and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results, performance or 

events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. No one undertakes to publicly update or revise any such forward-looking statement. Neither Uniper nor any of their respective officers, 

employees or affiliates nor any other person shall assume or accept any responsibility, obligation or liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or the 

statements contained herein as to unverified third person statements, any statements of future expectations and other forward-looking statements, or the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of statements 

contained herein. 

In giving this presentation, neither Uniper nor its respective agents undertake any obligation to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to update this presentation or any information or to correct 

any inaccuracies in any such information. 

This presentation contains certain financial measures (including forward-looking measures) that are not calculated in accordance with IFRS and are therefore considered as "Non-IFRS financial measures". The 

management of Uniper believes that the Non-IFRS financial measures used by Uniper, when considered in conjunction with (but not in lieu of) other measures that are computed in accordance with IFRS, enhance an 

understanding of Uniper's results of operations, financial position or cash flows. A number of these Non-IFRS financial measures are also commonly used by securities analysts, credit rating agencies and investors to 

evaluate and compare the periodic and future operating performance and value of Uniper and other companies with which Uniper competes. These Non-IFRS financial measures should not be considered in isolation as a 

measure of Uniper's profitability or liquidity, and should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, net income and the other income or cash flow data prepared in accordance with IFRS. In particular, there 

are material limitations associated with our use of Non-IFRS financial measures, including the limitations inherent in our determination of each of the relevant adjustments. The Non-IFRS financial measures used by 

Uniper may differ from, and not be comparable to, similarly-titled measures used by other companies.

Certain numerical data, financial information and market data (including percentages) in this presentation have been rounded according to established commercial standards. As a result, the aggregate amounts (sum 

totals or interim totals or differences or if numbers are put in relation) in this presentation may not correspond in all cases to the amounts contained in the underlying (unrounded) figures appearing in the consolidated 

financial statements. Furthermore, in tables and charts, these rounded figures may not add up exactly to the totals contained in the respective tables and charts.
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